PAGE  

[image: image4.jpg]


[image: image5.png]


[image: image6.png]


[image: image7.jpg]|
CITY COLLEGE IS H""





Table of Contents

Message from the Director.
2
I. STRUCTURE OF THE O.A.S  
3
CLAS Committee on Course and Standing; CPE Appeals Committee;

Academic Integrity; Information Sessions

II. COLLEGE WIDE COMMITEES ON COURSE AND STANDING
4

Types of Appeals
III. GRADING POLICIES.
6
CCNY and CUNY Grading Policies
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES
11
Syllabus; Record Retention; Roster; Attendance Online; Webgrade; Withdrawal; Permits; Re-entry; Pass/Fail; Independent Studies.
V. BASIC REQUIREMENTS, PROFICIENCIES 
14


AND CURRICULUM ISSUES

Speech Proficiency; Language Proficiency; Changing Majors and the Language

Requirement; Writing Across the Curriculum; CUNY Transfer Students;

Technical Credits; Graduation Check  
VI. CUNY WIDE TESTING POLICIES 
16
CUNY/ACT; The ESL Student; The SEEK Student; Math Placement;

CUNY Proficiency Exam

VII. FACULTY/STUDENT RESOURCES 
19

Faculty Resource Center; Student Disability Services (SDS);

Office of International Student &Scholar Services (OISSS);

The Wellness and Counseling Center; The Gateway Academy

(Non-declared Advising); Divisional Advising; Professional School Advising; 

The CCNY Writing Center
       VIII. SIMS SYSTEM 
21

        IX. EXHIBITS


  A - Terminology 
28

  B - Faculty Procedures to Address Violations of Academic Integrity 
29

  C - Academic Integrity, Faculty Report Form 
31


  D - CLAS CCS Appeal Cover Sheet 
32

  E - Change of Grade Form
33


  E 2 - Route of Grade Change 
34


  F - Faculty Resolution on the “PEN” Grade 
35


 G - Faculty Resolution on Military Service
36


 H - Language Requirement 
37


  I - General Education Requirements 
38


 J – Math SKAT Placement 
39

   K - Major Codes
……………………………………………………………………40
 X. INDEX 
42

A Message from the Director

Welcome to the fourth edition of the Undergraduate Handbook on Academic Policies and Procedures.  Since opening its doors, the City College of New York has attracted the “Best and Brightest” students and faculty members.  That tradition carries on today as we continue making the news: two students at the Sophie Davis School of Bio-Medical Education awarded New York State Regents Scholarships for completion of their final two years of medical studies, an International Studies major awarded a Fulbright Scholarship, a Psychology major awarded the National Rockefeller Brothers Fund Fellowship for Aspiring Teachers, and our first on-campus dormitory opens its doors to CUNY-wide students.  Our faculty members are consistently and actively involved in research and publishing works.  A CCNY led faculty team receives $1.36 million for Breast Cancer research, the Governor appoints one of our distinguished Civil Engineering professors to a Higher Education commission, the Grove School of Engineering signs a memorandum of understanding with the University of Puerto Rico at Mayagüez (UPRM) School of Engineering to establish collaborative Ph.D. programs in Engineering, and Science faculty publish research shedding important light on Thymic “Nurse” cells in The Journal of Experimental Biology and Medicine.  The college’s diverse population, faculty research, rewarding curriculum, and high academic standards remain the environment of choice for those seeking superior educational preparation for the next century.

This handbook is a production of the Office of Academic Standards (OAS).  The OAS serves as the administrative arm of the College of Liberal Arts & Sciences Committee on Course and Standing, the College-wide Academic Integrity Committee, and the CUNY Proficiency Exam(CPE) appeals committee; those bodies of college-wide faculty designated to review matters concerning academic standards.

The OAS disseminates and communicates policy and procedural decisions regarding academic standards to faculty, staff and students. The OAS fulfills these responsibilities by issuing frequent memos and student mailings regarding academic policies.  It holds convening sessions that provide for an exchange of information between academic departments, and it makes presentations to faculty members on the appeals process and administrative repercussions of grade assignment.  Finally, it prepares researched dossiers for use by the committees when deliberating student appeals, grade change requests, proficiency exam requirements, and issues of academic integrity.  

To compile this handbook we have consulted many departments, reviewed administrative memos from CUNY Central, and utilized a library of past bulletins.  This latest edition offers information on a range of subjects from current policies and procedures to structural changes in the OAS, and will serve as a basic reference on grading policy, administrative protocol, student appeals, and academic integrity issues.  Fair and impartial application of the institution’s policies and procedures, those guidelines that have been established by CUNY, CCNY governance bodies and informed NYS policy, is the only way to maintain high academic standards.  Your continued awareness of and adherence to these policies and procedures are a pertinent component to the integrity of the degrees awarded by The City College of New York.

Sincerely,





Maria Vazquez, Director, Office of Academic Standards

I. Structure of the Office of Academic Standards (OAS)

The OAS coordinates the activities of the following committees: the CLAS Committee on Course and Standing (CCS), the college-wide Academic Integrity Committee, and the College Proficiency Exam (CPE) Appeals Committee. The OAS advises and tracks the academic progress of students who violate or appeal institutional standards.  An ACCESS database has been installed to assist in the processing of appeals, providing a wealth of demographic information. In addition, there is an historical archive of records maintained by the OAS documenting all matters that have been processed through its agency within the past thirty years.  

Committee on Course and Standing (CCS)

Appeal review begins when the student initiates the process with a written petition to the CCS. Initially, the case is thoroughly reviewed by the Chair of the CCS.  If a case is straightforward and all relevant documentation is available, the Chair is authorized either to grant or deny it. However, complicated appeals, or those that may determine precedents for future decisions, are presented to the CCS.  The CCS is the “last resort” for the student and the committee’s decision is final.  Faculty Council elects the eleven members of the CLAS Committee on Course and Standing.  No decision may be rendered without a quorum of the membership. 

CUNY Proficiency Exam(CPE) Appeals Committee
The CPE Appeals Committee convenes as necessary to evaluate and determine appeals submitted by students who have failed the examination more than 3 times. Absences from the examination are computed into the total number of failures.  The CPE Committee, chaired by a designated faculty liaison, meets to consider conditions to be imposed on the student, such as reduction in course load, mandatory workshops, tutoring or suspension.  

Academic Integrity Committee (AIC) and Academic Integrity Officer (AIO)
The CUNY Academic Integrity Policy addresses allegations of cheating/plagiarism, and other forms of academic dishonesty.  The policy mandates the establishment of an Academic Integrity Committee.
  The governance bodies consider the membership of the college-wide committee.  There are currently five faculty members serving on the committee, one representing each of the five professional schools.  Members review contested allegations and deliver final decisions.  The Director of the OAS serves as the Academic Integrity Officer (AIO).  In this capacity, the AIO determines the processing and disposition of all cases of academic dishonesty college-wide.  Pending cases of alleged academic dishonesty may be resolved in either of two ways, informally or formally.  (See Exhibit B)  
Information Sessions

The workshop sessions conducted by the OAS offer opportunities for information exchange between all the City College personnel involved directly with students.  The topics introduced are those that explore the issues of student retention, academic progress, and standards issues, such as probation, and the grade appeals process.  Information sessions are presentations made to departmental faculty and staff, and may be arranged on an ad hoc basis.

II. College-wide Committees XE "College-wide Committees” 
[image: image8.jpg]City College
of NewYork





[image: image1.wmf]School

of

Architecture

School

of

Education

School

of

Engineering

School of

Liberal Arts

and

Sciences

Sophie Davis

School of

Biomedical

Education

College-Wide

Committees

Academic Affairs


Structure and Function

Each school has its own Committee on Course and Standing. Although the structure of each committee may vary in the number of faculty serving and the number of times they convene, each one hears appeals from their students on a range of issues from requests for reinstatement and grade changes to retroactive withdrawal and course substitutions. 

Students who appeal to the committees must provide a reasoned written statement as to why there should be a suspension of regular academic policy in their case. Supporting documentation must accompany each appeal.  No personal appearance by either the faculty member or the student involved is allowed at the actual session of the committee.  The chair, a non-voting member of the committee, prepares and submits the student appeal and all accompanying documentation to the committee.  He/she introduces the cases on the agenda, moderates the discussion, calls for a vote on the appeal, tallies the votes and announces the decision by mail to the petitioner.  It should be emphasized that this is not a pro forma process.  Every effort is made to render a fair evaluation of the student’s predicament; but in no case is an appeal decided without the context of strict academic integrity.  


Types of Appeals XE "Appeals" 
Although appeals can be as varied as the range of students who present them, they fall into several major categories:

· Reinstatement XE "Appeals:Reinstatement" 
Any student with an overall G.P.A that drops below a 2.0 is automatically on academic probation.  In the succeeding semester, he/she must achieve a minimum G.P.A of 2.0 to maintain matriculation.
  If the student does not attain the minimum G.P.A., he/she is dismissed and is notified in writing.
 A student dismissed from any of the professional schools has the option to appeal this decision in order to return to the school after at least one semester out.  If the school refuses to reinstate the student, a final appeal may be presented to the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences.  
· Request for a Change of Grade XE "Grading:Change of grade" 
As explained in the section “Disputed Grades,” the student must begin his appeal for a grade change with the instructor.  If the instructor does not appease the student, then he/she must continue to appeal the grade change through the faculty hierarchy from Chair of the department, to the Dean of the division. If the issue remains unresolved after these consultations, then, and only then, is the student allowed to petition in writing to the appropriate Committee on Course and Standing.  
· Change of Administrative Failure/Penalty Grade:  “WU” “WF” “FIN” “FAB”
Instructors do not assign the administrative penalty grades listed above.  The Office of the Registrar automatically assigns these grades if the student fails to comply with a course requirement; i.e., the student failed to submit final paper or exam by the institutional deadline; or the student stopped attending classes without filing an official drop form.  The appeals process is the same as that for any other grade change.  Remember that the instructor/adjunct does not have to approve any arrangements with the student to complete coursework after the final examination period.  In the case of a student that has consistently performed poorly, an appropriate grade should be assigned.

*Please note a grade of “F” should not be assigned to students that have never attended the course.
III. GRADING POLICIES

CUNY Wide Grading Policies XE "Grading:CUNY-Wide Grading Policies"  

For the instructor and the student, grades are a critical gauge of a student’s progress in college. Therefore, the importance of the assignment of the appropriate grade cannot be overstated; nor the necessity of timely grade submission.  

The following policies are disseminated through the Central Office of the City University and should be followed by each CUNY campus: 

	Permanent Grades
	Temporary Grades

	*A, B, C, D, F (+ or -)   

	**INC

The Incomplete grade resolves to FIN, if not resolved by ten weeks into the succeeding semester.


	**FIN FAB, WU, WF, FPEN
	**PEN (Assigned to pending cases of academic dishonesty.)

As per faculty senate resolution of 12/16/04.


	*Earned grades

**Unearned grades

	


Earned/Unearned Grades XE "Grading:Earned Grades/Unearned Grades" 
As shown on the above grid, the earned grade indicates that all work for the course has been completed and that the student has achieved a certain level of mastery.  The unearned grade signifies that the student has not met all of the course requirements.

Permanent grades are reflected on the student’s permanent record. Only under exceptional circumstances will a grade change be considered. If there is a compelling reason for a grade change request, it must go through the formal appeals process.  *Under no circumstances should an instructor assign a letter grade as a temporary grade. If an instructor does assign a permanent grade and requests to change it to another permanent grade, both the faculty member and the student must file a written appeal to the appropriate Committee on Course and Standing.  For this type of change to a legal record, it is necessary to provide a written explanation. *  

If an instructor has decided to allow the student an opportunity to complete coursework after the class is officially over, the only grade possible is an “INC.”   The temporary grade of incomplete (INC), if not resolved to a letter grade by ten weeks into the succeeding semester, will result in a permanent failing grade (FIN). 
Submission of grades XE "Grading:Submission of" 
Grades must be submitted within 24 hours of the final exam, or as close to that time frame as possible, to avoid administrative difficulties for students.  Grades submitted late impede the student and the adviser because it may result in any of the following situations:

· Advisors cannot determine if a student has successfully completed a prerequisite for a course to be taken in the subsequent semester.

· Students seeking to transfer cannot secure a complete transcript.  

· Permit students cannot demonstrate to their home college the successful completion of coursework at The City College.

· Final transcript evaluations for graduation are delayed.

· Students do not maintain their eligibility for financial aid.
· Students cannot document claims for reimbursement of tuition expenses by their employers.

Incomplete (INC)  XE "Grading:Incomplete (INC)" 
The temporary grade of Incomplete (INC) may be awarded to those students who have been doing passing work all semester (at least a ‘C’ level in the course) and find themselves in extenuating circumstances at the close of the semester.  The assignment of an “INC” grade allows a student an additional ten weeks into the succeeding semester to complete all outstanding coursework.  An instructor is not obligated to grant a grade of “INC” to students who have missed the final examination, have not completed a final project, or have not been doing passing work all semester.  An Instructor should not award an “INC” grade if they are not going to be available to receive the student’s completed work in the succeeding semester.  For assignment of an “INC” grade, the student must obtain an Incomplete Agreement Form from the Information Desk (NAC 1/205) or the Office of the Registrar (A 102).  The instructor must sign and document the conditions of the extension on the form.

Incomplete (INC) Extensions Beyond the Deadline XE "Grading:Grade Extensions" 
The Instructor does not have the authority to grant an extension beyond the deadlines issued by school policy.  If there are extenuating circumstances, the student must be directed to file a written appeal to the appropriate Committee on Course and Standing to request an extension of the ten-week deadline.  The instructor may document his/her support of the student appeal to the committee.

Changing the Temporary INC Grade XE "Grading:Change of Grade form" 
The flow chart (Exhibit E-2) illustrates the appropriate route for a grade change when all coursework is submitted within the time frame allotted for temporary grades—ten weeks into the succeeding semester. When coursework has not been resolved within the mandated time frame, the process becomes more complicated for both instructor and student.  If the instructor submits a change of grade after the deadline, they must provide a detailed explanation, either on the form or on a separate page attached.  The instructor must also direct the student to initiate an appeal to the appropriate Course and Standing Committee (additional time may only be considered under extraordinary circumstances).  Requests to change permanent grades for CLAS undergraduate coursework go to the CCS (via OAS) for review; for professional or graduate coursework, the ‘Change of Grade’ forms (Exhibit E) are directed to the Deans of the respective schools.  Temporary grades resolve to permanent failing grades, if students or faculty do not comply with the prescribed deadlines.  Permanent grades become part of the permanent record.  

PLEASE NOTE: The transcript is a legal document, and any changes made to it must be accompanied by documentation since it may be audited at any time by independent bodies.  If a permanent grade is changed on a transcript, the institution is responsible for producing the documented rationale for having done so.  If it cannot, the school could be levied with heavy fines, and possibly loose its accreditation. 

Disputed Grades XE "Grading:Disputed Grades" 
Students who contest their final grades are required to exhaust all available remedies with faculty before they appeal to a Committee on Course and Standing
—and they must do so as promptly as possible.
  A student is expected to consult with the instructor first.  In good faith, the instructor should review the final exam or paper(s) with the student.  If this does not resolve the issue, or if the original instructor is no longer employed at the college, the student must then appeal to the chair of the department in which the course is given.  If the issue remains unresolved, the student is then referred to the dean of the division.  If these good faith and timely efforts fail to resolve the matter, the student may then prepare a written appeal to the appropriate Committee on Course and Standing.  Faculty members must also submit (via the student or directly to the committee) documentation supporting or denying the student appeal.


Grade Change XE "Grading:Grade Change"  Scenarios

Some students can be very ingenious when suggesting ways, not based strictly on academic criteria, to raise their grades.  The instructor reading this handbook hardly needs to be reminded that grades should reflect a student’s mastery of the course content.  Only the appropriate Committee on Course and Standing can evaluate permanent grade change considerations based on extra-academic factors. 

The following are some common scenarios that violate academic policy:

Allowing the student to re-take the course—for free: 

A student may petition the instructor to allow them to “sit-in” on their course in the succeeding semester.   If he/she improves, the instructor will raise the grade from the student’s first attempt at the course.  This procedure is never allowed.  Firstly, the student has not paid for the privilege of re-taking the course; secondly, this is simply a tactic to obtain an extension for incomplete or revised coursework after the course is officially over.  Consequently, it is a violation of the academic policy of the school. 

Allowing the student to do extra work after the final grade has been awarded:
A student offers the instructor many reasons why the academic work submitted during the semester was not an adequate representation of his/her grasp of the course content.  The instructor agrees to read the extra work and change the grade, if the work is warranted.  Although similar to the above situation in that the student is being allowed to do work 

after the course is over, this scenario differs in its details.   This arrangement presents two problems:  firstly, it is unfair to those students who have not been offered such an opportunity and have completed coursework sufficiently and on time; secondly, it circumvents the mandated appeals process.   Consequently, it is a violation of the academic policy of the school.

Allowing the student to negotiate a grade:

A student does no extra work after the award of a final grade, yet he/she bases a campaign for a higher grade on the sheer force of an argument.  The higher grade may be wrested from the professor by the brilliance of the student’s debate or by the latter’s subtle but persistent erosion of the instructor’s strength of refusal.  As the instructor is paid for his/her expertise in a field, they are expected to exercise competency in his/her determination of an appropriate grade for a student. Consequently, it is a violation of the academic policy of the school.

CUNY Policy on Academic Integrity and the Pending grade “PEN” XE "Academic Integrity Policy  and Procedure" 
The City University of New York provides its students with the intellectual tools to participate in the search for truth and understanding.  Therefore, all coursework that is submitted must be the result of a student’s independent analysis and synthesis.  Class work submitted in fulfillment of degree requirements should be based on academically valid research in the field, but it should not be a word-for-word copy of published sources, or the result of an unfair advantage taken in the examination room or any other venue.  In short, academic dishonesty, in any form, is strictly prohibited.  You can download a copy of the policy on ‘Academic Integrity’ from the CCNY website at http://www1.ccny.cuny.edu/upload/academicintegrity.pdf.    XE "Grading:Pending Grade \"PEN\"" If the matter is brought before the AIO and/or the AIC.  The instructor must assign the grade of “PEN” until a final determination is made by either agency (Exhibit B-2).
  
In those cases where a student is alleged to have breached this policy, the CCNY Faculty Report Form (Exhibit C) must be completed and the approved faculty procedures must be followed (see Exhibit B)
.

CUNY “F” Policy XE "\“F\” Policy" 
The “F” policy was approved by the Board of Trustees on April 23, 1990 and went into effect on September 1, 1990 at all of the City University of New York campuses.  The policy allows for the non-inclusion of an “F” grade, or any administrative failing grade, such as a “WU,” “WF,” or “FAB,” in the calculation of the student G.P.A.  The faculty should inform students of the following procedures they need to follow to qualify for the policy: 1) re-take the failing course(s), 2) receive a grade of “C,” or better in the course(s), 3) fill-out and file the appropriate “F” policy form(s) in the Office of the Registrar.  The student may use this policy for no more than 16 credits of undergraduate work at any of the branches of the City University of New York.  There is no retroactive application of this policy prior to 1990.

CUNY Special Provisions for Students in the Military XE "Military Service" 
There are provisions for students in the military regarding grades, refunds, tuition rates and re-enrollment after active duty.  Please refer to the College Bulletin Appendix for the full schedule of considerations.
 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) XE "Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA)" 
The CUNY Board of Trustees requires that the University and its colleges be in full compliance with FERPA.  FERPA provides that a student’s personally identifiable education records may not be disclosed without the student’s written consent, except for directory information and specific exceptions permitted by FERPA.
 This non-disclosure provision applies to parents/guardians as well, unless the student is a dependent.  Faculty and staff must refer all requests for student information to the Office of Student Affairs to avoid a breach of student confidentiality rights. (See College Bulletin Appendix for full policy statement.)

Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA Patriot Act) XE "(USA Patriot Act)" 
The USA Patriot Act added a provision to FERPA that empowers the United States Attorney General (or any federal employee of the rank of assistant Attorney General or higher, designated by the U.S. Attorney General) to obtain a court order for the release of education records that may be relevant to an investigation of terrorism.  All court orders pursuant to the USA Patriot Act must be immediately reported to the CUNY Office of the General Counsel and Vice-Chancellor for Legal Affairs.

CUNY ‘Workplace Violence’ Policy XE "Workplace Violence" 
The City University of New York does not tolerate violence in the workplace.  There are sanctions in place for those who commit any type of violent acts at the university.  Any faculty or staff member who witness an action of workplace violence must report it to the Campus Public Safety Office (BH 36).  You can download a copy of the policy on ‘Workplace Violence’ from the CCNY website at http://csauth.ccny.cuny.edu/positions/.

IV. Administrative Issues

The Syllabus XE "Syllabus" 
A properly prepared syllabus, which fully informs the student of the scope of the semester’s work and communicates the instructor’s criteria for judging academic performance, must be distributed to the students in the beginning of the semester.  The following items should be included:

· Faculty Information; office hours, telephone

· Course title, number, section number

· Brief description of course

· List of assignments and due dates

· Format for written assignments

· Policies on work submission, i.e. e-mail, FAX, etc.

· Policies on attendance and lateness

· Schedule of exams and/or quizzes

· Criteria for grading

· Required reading

· Recommended reading

Faculty Retention of Student Records XE "Student Records" 
Be aware that student records should be kept for a specified amount of time, as indicated below:

A Grade book or Class Roster that contains: course title and number, location, times and dates of meeting, student attendance record, test and final grades                   Permanently

Final Examinations (completed)






1 year

Final Exam Questions                                                                                              10 years

Final exam Answers








6 years

All faculty members must deposit these items with their department.

The Roster XE "Roster"  

Periodic reference to the roster will avoid administrative problems later on—for the instructor, as well as the student.  Many appeals are logged to the CCS for administrative matters that involve, either students who sit in the wrong section of a course; or who believe that they had dropped it, and so stop attending.  The result is an unwarranted “F,” “WU,” “FIN,” or other failing grade on the student’s transcript—an error that requires a good deal of paperwork to rectify for the student and the instructor.  A preliminary reading of the roster to the class is well worth the time it takes during that period.  At the very least, it provides a first introduction to the students; it verifies the class title and code number; and it provides students, whose names do not appear on it, official notification that they are not registered.  The instructor should immediately direct unlisted students to the Registrar’s Office.

The Use of ‘Webgrade’ XE "Webgrade"  and ‘Attendance Online’ XE "Attendance Online" 
The Office of the Registrar will no longer be providing faculty with printed rosters, nor accepting them. Webgrade and Attendance Online, both computerized record-keeping systems, are now operational. It is mandatory that class attendance and grades be input and submitted to the Registrar’s Office electronically.  

· ‘Attendance Online’ XE "Attendance Online" 
The Office of the Registrar requests that attendance information be submitted once during the semester: the 3rd week of the semester.  During this time period, the instructor has a two-week window to input attendance data.  The specific dates when this period begins will be announced to the faculty each semester.  No updating will be possible before or after the period, however, the instructor will be able to print out a copy of the roster.  Also, a copy of the roster is available on the SIMS system (See SIMS, Section VIII).

· ‘Webgrade’ XE "Webgrade" 
Grades are transmitted to the Office of the Registrar through the Internet using ‘Webgrade’, an online grading program.  The system is straightforward and easy to use.  Detailed instructions are available on line for new users.  Using any Internet provider, such as Internet Explorer or Netscape, the instructor types in webgrade.ccny.cuny.edu to access the ‘Webgrade’ site. To ensure the integrity and security of the system, access to the online rosters is restricted to those who have passwords.  

*The instructor should be aware that the Registrar sets deadlines for grade submission (usually twenty-four hours after the final examination).  Past the deadline, the instructor will no longer be able to access the system from his/her office PC.  In such cases, the faculty must input grades on terminals set-up in the Registrar’s Office. *  

For questions or technical support concerning ‘Webgrade’ call (x7860), (x7855), or email Webgrade@ccny.cuny.edu or fmatcovsky@ccny.cuny.edu. 
Withdrawals XE "Emergency Withdrawal"  XE "Withdrawal Form" 
Students who wish to withdraw from a class with a grade of “W” must do so before the deadline date.  They must obtain a Withdrawal XE "Administrative issues"  Form from the Registrar’s Office or the Information center in the NAC Lobby.  The student submits the card to the instructor of the course, the latter signs and dates it.  The student submits it to the Dean.  Do not hold on to the withdrawal card.  If for some reason the faculty member, department or student keeps the card past the withdrawal (W) deadline, the card, with a note of explanation from the faculty member and the student, must be forwarded to the appropriate Committee on Course and Standing XE "CCS" .  Students who are compelled to leave school for a semester or more must go to the Registrar’s Office and officially withdraw from all classes. If the student has a valid emergency after the school’s official deadline, and has appropriate documentation, he/she may petition the CCS for the non-penalty grade of “W.”

Permits XE "Permits" 
An authorized Permit Form and, now, e-permit allows the student to fulfill a degree requirement by taking a course or courses at another college. Several restrictions apply:  1) the student must have a minimum G.P.A. of 2.0; 2) the college at which the permit course is taken must be a 4-year college; 3) the course must be approved in the corresponding major department at The City College (this evaluation will also determine the number of credits posted to The City College transcript).  It is imperative that an adviser review and approve the courses to be taken; otherwise, the student may be wasting time, money and energy on coursework that is not applicable to the degree.  In addition, the student should be told that grades received for the non-CUNY permit course(s) are not posted or calculated into the GPA of his/her home college.  Lastly, the adviser should remind the student to follow-up and ensure that the course has been recorded on the official transcript.  

Re-Entry XE "Re-Entry"  

A student who has been out of The City College for a semester or more must file an Application for Re-entry at the Office of Admissions.  He or she proceeds to petition the school of choice for re-entry.  If upon review a professional school turns down a re-entry request due to poor academic performance in the professional coursework (below 2.0 GPA), the student can then be directed to appeal for a “last chance” reinstatement to the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences through the CLAS Committee on Course and Standing (NA 5/216). 
Pass/Fail Option XE "Grading:Pass/Fail"  
A student may take up to 6 courses on a Pass/Fail basis.  However, the following restrictions apply: 1) Only one course per semester can be taken Pass/Fail; 2) No course in the major may be taken Pass/Fail; 3) No course in the Core may be taken Pass/Fail.  The availability of this option should encourage a student to attempt elective coursework. The deadline for selecting the Pass/Fail option is published each semester in the Schedule of classes.

Independent Studies XE "Independent Studies" 
Most CLAS departments allow their students the opportunity to do individual library or laboratory research under the direction of a member of the faculty.  In addition to the specific requirements of each department, the following conditions apply:

· Students must have completed nine credits with a GPA of 2.5 or better, in the particular discipline

· No more than four credits of Independent Study may be awarded per semester.

· A maximum of nine credits in Independent Study may be credited towards the degree.  Additionally no more than fifteen credits in both Independent Study and Fieldwork may be applied towards the degree.

· A record of the specific topic approved for study for each student must be kept in the departmental file.

· Independent Study is to be used to meet special student needs that are not covered in regular course offerings.  It is not to be used to satisfy general education or core distribution requirements.  

V. Basic Requirements, Proficiencies and Curriculum Issues XE "Basic Requirements"  

Any staff or faculty member who interacts with students on a daily basis is in a de facto advising position and is often asked to provide academic information to students, as pertains to requirements.  During the first two semesters, students must be encouraged to fulfill all CUNY requirements, general education and core requirements particular to CCNY.  In addition, they are expected to satisfy designated major or specialization requirements for their area of study.  Ideally, advisers should arrange to meet with students at least once each semester prior to registration.  At that time, advisors should review the student’s academic progress and discuss any other academic concerns.  Students and their advisors are encouraged to develop good relationships.  The advisor’s role is to aid the student in constructing realistic timetables and manageable academic goals, which can make a critical difference to the success of the student.

Speech Proficiency XE "Basic Requirements:Speech Proficiency" 
Students must demonstrate competency in oral presentations, a requirement for most undergraduate degrees.
  The Speech proficiency examination is available in the English Department.  A student may take either Speech 11100 or Speech 00380. The student should be urged to take and pass this requirement within the first twenty-four credits.    

Language Proficiency XE "Basic Requirements:Basic Requirements" 
The Foreign Language requirement varies from degree to degree.  While the students who intend to transfer to the School of Education must satisfy a Conversational Spanish requirement; others may need up to 4 semesters of a college level language course, or 4 years of the same language in High School.  Reference should always be made to the requirements demanded by the degree sought.  (See Exhibit H)


The student should be urged by the advisor to complete this requirement as soon as possible in their college career—preferably within the first thirty-six credits.  The longer the gap between the High School coursework in the language and that of the college, the harder it will be for the student to excel in it.   

A student should fulfill this requirement as soon as possible for another reason. Graduating Seniors who have left this requirement to the last three semesters may find that the courses are not available when they are ready to take them; or, the scheduled times of the language classes conflict with other mandated courses in the major.  The result is that the student has to spend an additional semester or more in school.

Changing Majors and The Language Requirement XE "Changing Majors and The Language Requirement" 
The Engineering school and the School of Architecture do not require language coursework, if the student has met the College Preparatory Initiative (CPI).
   However, if they have not met the CPI requirement or if a student transfers from the professional school or changes majors within CLAS, he/she may be responsible for additional language coursework.  These internal transfer students are often unaware that their new program of study may require additional semesters of a foreign language.  Advisers should make sure to alert these internal transfer students as soon as possible, so that they may start the necessary sequence of coursework. 

Writing Across the Curriculum (CLAS Only XE "Writing Across the Curriculum (CLAS Only" )

Students must complete three (3) elective level courses requiring at least 3,500 words of writing. These electives are identified with a “W” in the college bulletin.

General Education Requirements XE "Core Substitutions" 
All freshmen and transfer students entering City College in Fall 2007 or later must meet General Education requirements to qualify for a Bachelors Degree (See Exhibit I).  Coursework for the incoming transfer student will be evaluated in the divisions.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

CUNY Transfer Students XE "CUNY Transfer Students"  with the A.A. or A.S. Degree XE "CUNY Transfer Students:A.A. or A.S. Degree"  
Those students who have transferred in from CUNY schools with either an A.A. or an A.S. degree are exempt from any further General Education requirements at The City College.

However, students will be liable for a maximum of one course if they do not have the prefatory work necessary to undertake the upper-level coursework in their intended major area of study.  In other words, the major departments in 4-year colleges have the right to require coursework that is pre-requisite to the undertaking of its advanced work.  Transcripts of Associate in Applied Science graduates are reviewed like all other transfers to the college. 

Transfer of Technical Credits XE "Technical Credits"  Towards the Arts and Sciences Degrees

The focused training of both professional and technical students is highly specialized.  Therefore, the CLAS Committee on Course and Standing will grant no more than six credits of technical coursework towards the liberal arts and sciences degree requirements.  

Graduation Check XE "Graduation Check" 
A list of those students who have applied for graduation is generated by the Office of the Registrar and submitted to the Deans’ offices.  The Deans’ representatives review students’ academic records and determine if all requirements are fulfilled.  If all requirements are met, notice is sent to the Office of the Registrar.  If they are not met, a notice is sent to the student indicating the unfulfilled requirements.  A designated individual in the Office of the Registrar checks the incoming evaluations for errors.  The “graduation check” procedure is not final until the Office of the Registrar posts the degree to SIMS.  

An application for graduation is valid for only one semester.  If they do not pass the “graduation check” procedure, the student must re-apply for graduation in the semester in which he/she fulfills all outstanding degree requirements.

Faculty and students need to be aware that a grade change is forfeited, if the student graduates before a pending grade change has been processed. 

VI. CUNY-Wide Testing Policies XE "CUNY-Wide Testing Policies" 
Upon entry to The City College, the overwhelming majority of students will have taken and passed the CUNY ACT tests in reading, writing and mathematics. Therefore, the instructor or advisor may assume that their students have been certified as meeting the minimum levels of scholastic competency necessary to undertake college-level work. However, those students who are classified ESL or who are members of the SEEK program have an extended time period after admission in which to take and pass the tests.  

A) CUNY/ACT XE "CUNY-Wide Testing Policies:CUNY/ACT" 
The CUNY/ACT test is both a reading and writing skills test. In the Fall 2000 semester, it replaced the skills assessment tests in prior use: the CUNY Writing Assessment Test and the CUNY Reading Assessment Test (SKAT).  The new test is comprised of 2 sections: the COMPASS Reading Skills Test and the ACT/CUNY Writing Sample.  Reading skills are tested with two objective tests, and the ACT/CUNY Writing Sample requires the student to write an essay.  

1) The ESL XE "ESL"  Student

Students who have been designated as ESL by admissions and have passed the Mathematics Skills Test will benefit from the ‘two-year waiver’ (from semester of entry) policy.  This waiver allows the ESL student to re-take the CUNY ACT examination after further study and preparation.  This waiver is granted to the ESL student only if he/she enrolls in the appropriate coursework in the first semester.  If the ESL student does not enroll in the appropriate coursework or authorized intervention within the first semester of attendance at The City College, he/she is ineligible to re-take the CUNY ACT examination and will have forfeited the waiver. 

2) The SEEK XE "SEEK"  Student

In the case of the SEEK Student, all of the above applies, except that the extension is only one year from the point of entry.  

B) Math Placement 

Beginning in the Fall 2004 semester, the new Math COMPASS examination replaced the Math SKAT for incoming freshmen. The grid (Exhibit J) provides both placement and scores for the tests.  The math class in which the student is placed depends not only on the score but also on the intended area of study.  Consequently, there is a math for the liberal arts student, a math for the education major, and yet another for the budding computer scientist, engineer or physicist.  

C) CUNY Proficiency Examination (CPE) XE "CUNY-Wide Testing Policies:CUNY Proficiency Examination (CPE))" 
The CUNY/ACT exam tests for adequate competency in reading and writing for beginning college-level coursework, whereas the CPE requires a higher order of literacy.  In the CPE, the more advanced intellectual processes of analysis and synthesis are evaluated, for which all of the student’s prior coursework should be a preparation.  
Students must pass the CPE by the time they have completed their 60th credit.  Those students with grade point average above 2.0 take the CPE for the first time between the 45th and 60th credit.  A student who fails the CPE in the first attempt has two more opportunities to pass the exam.  The Office of Testing and Evaluation (Administration Building, Room 213) administers the CPE once every semester.  Notification letters are sent to students who qualify to take the CPE in a particular semester.  All students who must take the CPE should familiarize themselves with the test format and testing procedures, as well as the workshops and other resources available to enhance their performance.  *Students should be made aware that failure to take the CPE at the appointed date and time counts as a failure.  After three failures—whether through unsuccessful attempts or absenteeism—the student will have to appeal to the CPE Appeals Committee in order to maintain matriculation. *  For further information regarding the details of the exam, see the following page provided by the CCNY Testing Office.
The Who, What, Why, When and How of the CPE XE "CPE" \t "See CUNY-Wide Testing Policies"  EXAM
As of September 1, 2003 all students pursuing an Associate or Bachelor’s degree at CUNY must take and pass the CPE.  Passage of the exam is a requirement for the Associate degree.  Students pursuing a Bachelor’s degree must pass by the time they have completed their 60th credit.  Effective September 1, 2003, these requirements apply to all students pursuing these two degrees, despite when they first entered CUNY.  (Exemptions, that had previously been in effect for freshmen matriculated at CUNY before Fall 1999 and for transfer students who arrived before Fall 2000, are no longer in force.)

WHO? 
Who must take the CPE exam?

As of September 1, 2003, all students pursuing an Associate or Bachelor’s degree at CUNY must take and pass the CPE.  Passing of the exam is a requirement for the Associate degree.  Students pursuing a Bachelor’s degree must pass by the time they have completed their 60th credit.  Effective September 1, 2003, these requirements apply to all students pursuing these two degrees, despite when they first entered CUNY.  (Exemptions, that had previously been in effect for freshmen matriculated at CUNY before Fall 1999 and for transfer students who arrived before Fall 2000, are no longer in force.)

1) Group attempting 45th credit but not completed—Test is optional and will not count in the three times allocated to take and pass it.

2) Group with 45+ credits—Test is not optional. 

WHAT? 
What happens if a student does not pass the CPE?

If a student exhausts his three attempts to pass the CPE:

1) He/She may not advance to junior status.



2) He/She may not graduate.

3) He/She must appeal to the College-Wide CPE Committee for a 4th and last attempt.
WHY?
Why has the CPE exam been mandated?

The CPE has been mandated in order to test the student’s comprehension and critical thinking, as well as to assure their ability to write clearly, logically, and properly at the upper level division. 

WHEN?
When must the CPE be taken?

Students must take the exam the semester they are attempting the 45th credit.  They must take and pass the CPE between the 45th and 60th credit.

A new transfer student with 45 or more credits must take the CPE within their first semester at The City College.

HOW?
How will students be notified that they must take the CPE?
SIMS generates a list of those students who must take the CPE.  This list goes to the UAPC.  The Testing Office then generates a letter that is sent to inform these students.  It is the responsibility of the student to make sure that the address listed on SIMS is current and accurate.
VII. Faculty/Student Resources 

Center for Teaching & Learning XE "Center for Teaching & Learning"  NA 4/220

The Center for Teaching and Learning hosts activities and resources designed to stimulate ongoing faculty discussion of teaching issues and policies. Assistance with specific curriculum development projects is offered. 

Student Disability Services (SDS) XE "Student Disability Services (SDS)"  BH 26

The City College of New York complies with the ‘Americans with Disabilities Act’ in making academic adjustments for qualified students with disabilities.  Students who qualify for this consideration must present appropriate documentation to the Office of Student Disability Services, as well as to their instructors once they are certified.  Faculty and advisers should be aware that the college is not required to lower or effect substantial modifications of reasonable academic standards.  Finally, a student may not apply for such a qualification after the fact; in other words, if a student takes a course and then experiences difficulty in meeting the requirements of the course, he/she is not eligible for considerations based on disability if he/she has not been registered with the SDS prior to enrollment.  All students who claim disability should be registered with the SDS as soon as possible.  

Office of International Student & Scholar Services (OISSS) XE "Office of International Student & Scholar Services (OISSS)"  NA 1/107

The Office of International Student & Scholar Services (OISSS) assists non-immigrant students and scholars with a variety of academic and counseling support services.  Non-immigrant students are defined as students who do not have permanent permission to reside in the U.S.  Professional counseling assistance is available for students with legal/immigration concerns, in addition to academic and personal problems.   

Academic and departmental advisers should be aware that the Immigration Services mandates that international students be required to register for a minimum of twelve credits per semester if they are undergraduates.  However, the school is allowed to determine what constitutes full-time study for international students. If the student is advised to reduce his/her course load, or if relevant courses are unavailable, the student may take less than the required 12 credits.  The adviser should document these circumstances and send a letter to the OISSS.  

The Wellness and Counseling Center MR 15 XE "The Wellness and Counseling Center MR 15" 
The Wellness and Counseling Center provides Medical and Crisis Intervention Counseling to registered CCNY students campus-wide, as well as to those CCNY students living at the Towers. In addition, the WCC gives educational seminars and workshops through the departments at the college. Wellness and health insurance information are provided at the Rotunda to maximize the outreach to as many students as possible.
Medical Services include documenting student's measles, mumps and rubella inoculation, as well as information about Meningococcal Meningitis Vaccination. Over the counter medication is provided as well as evaluation of the students’ medical fitness to use the Wingate Fitness Center. Faculty must present their medical evaluation by their private physician to receive a sticker to use the Wingate Fitness Center. All medical emergencies are provided by the WCC. Free follow-up services are provided to CCNY registered students, undergraduates, international and graduate students.
Office hours are from 9:00AM TO 5:00PM, Monday-Friday (with the exception of Tuesday when the hours are from 10:00AM TO 6:00PM) while classes are in session. For more information and to arrange medical and counseling appointments, please call (212) 650-8222.  Appointments are encouraged but walk-ins are accommodated.

The Gateway Academy XE "Advising:Gateway Academy" 

 XE "The Gateway Academy"  NA 1/220

The Gateway Advising Center (GAC) has two distinct, but related functions.  Its designated student population is the cohort that has not yet decided on a major; or, that must fulfill eligibility requirements for their major of choice.  Overwhelmingly, they are incoming freshmen on the threshold of their college careers.  With an advising staff that is made up of both educators and advisors, the GAC orients students academically and logistically.  Mentoring via one-on-one and/or group advising is available, providing a rationale of curriculum requirements and guidance in the principles of sound schedule construction.  Students are also connected to the network of resources available at the school to facilitate superior academic achievement.

The GAC also coordinates the Summer Program (formerly USIP), a series of classes and workshops designed to help conditionally admitted students to meet basic skills requirements.  Calculus-bound and bridge courses are also available for those students whose intended programs require rigorous math and science.  The majority of these classes are run in the summer, but there are fall and spring offerings as well.

Professional School/ Declared Majors  

Students who have declared a major should be referred to the appropriate department listed for advisement.  

	CLAS DIVISIONAL OFFICES
	PROFESSIONAL SCHOOLS

	Humanities 
                 NA 5/224
	Architecture  
                           S109

	Social Science                  NA 6/145
	Engineering
                           T2M6

	Science
  MR1320 or J Plaza 

CWE                 25 Broadway 7th Fl.
	Sophie Davis 
                           Y308

School of Biomedical
Education 

PA Program

	
	Education
                 NA 6/204


The CCNY Writing Center XE "CCNY Writing Center" 
The Writing Center offers one-on-one assistance for students working on writing assignments and projects from across the disciplines.  The Center also offers small group workshops on grammar, speech, reading comprehension and copyediting.  CPE Workshops are offered at the beginning of each semester.  Students are required to make appointments to see a writing center consultant.  

** Please note that over the next five years, a new state-of-the-art information and data management system, called CUNY FIRST, will be implemented.  It will replace the older legacy systems such as SIMS, CUPS, etc., that currently support accounting, budget, registration and HR.  

CUNY FIRST is a university-wide project, and every CUNY College is implementing it.  It is a system that will further meet the needs of CUNY in terms of functionality, reliability and security, as well as integrate all the computing systems with each other and the rest of CUNY.  

When the system is fully operational in 2012, an employee coming to work at CCNY from another CUNY school will, on arrival at their new job, find their up-to-date employment profile on file.  He/She will receive their correct pay on time, with all changes noted.  New employees will only have to enter personal information once, and the system will process all of their benefits and other forms.  Also, a faculty member will be able to go on-line and access their tenure status, current job title, and up-to-date salary and benefit information. **

VIII. The SIMS XE "SIMS:See pp. 29-35." 

 XE "SIMS"  System

SIMS

The Student Information Management System (SIMS) is the CUNY online student database. Using SIMS, a faculty or staff member can access a wealth of information about every student who has registered in CCNY since 1994.
 SIMS can be used to find a student’s academic/registration record, schedule and personal data. In addition, SIMS provides class and roster information. The following provides a brief guide to navigating (getting into and moving around) the system. 
Who uses SIMS?

According to the Registrar’s statistics, approximately 95% of CCNY faculty and staff have access to SIMS.

What do I need to access SIMS?

A password and user ID are necessary to access the SIMS system. A user is only able to view or update information for which he/she has received authorization. To obtain access to the SIMS system, the Dean or Chair of the Division must send a written request to sims@ccny.cuny.edu indicating the name, telephone extension, and a brief description of the functions that the instructor will be expected to perform.  This will assist the SIMS staff in determining the appropriate access and authorization to be granted to the instructor.  To expedite the processing of requests, please provide the name and ID number of anyone in the division whose user profile would closely match that of the instructor for whom access is being requested.  

Getting into SIMS


[image: image2.wmf]Cunyvm.lnk


1.To begin a SIMS session, click on the cunyvm icon on your computer desktop. If you do not see this icon on your computer, contact the Computer Help Desk.


2. Clicking on the icon brings up the screen shown above. Use the arrow keys “↑,↓” on your computer keyboard to move the blinking cursor to the Command Line, type d_vtam and hit enter. 


3. The next screen you see is the VTAM Application Menu (see above). Since you are requesting information about City College students, enter CCMIS in the command line and hit enter


4. This brings up the entry screen above. Enter your user ID and password where prompted, and hit enter. 




Check the bottom of the screen for navigation tips. For example: in 


case, use the F12 key to end the session. Hit ENTER to enter choice.

5. You have now reached the Inquiry Menu. The most useful options for faculty and administrators on this screen are Student Inquiry (SIQ) and Course Inquiry (CIQ). Enter the three-letter code at the blinking cursor and hit enter. Note that in the illustration we have selected SIQ. XE "SIMS:SIQ" 
How to View a Transcript


1. From the Inquiry Menu select SIQ for Student Inquiry. From the Student Inquiry Screen, depicted above, select Transcript Inquiry by entering “SRI” at the blinking cursor. Note that a great deal of information about a student can be retrieved from this screen including his/her schedule, degree information and GPA.


2. Selecting SRI XE "SIMS:SRI"  on the screen above enables us to search for the student’s transcript by name or ID (usually the same as Social Security) number.


3. If the student is on the system, a list of transcripts appears for every degree attempted. In this case we have entered 1 to view the transcript for the Undergraduate Degree. 

Anatomy of a Transcript





19For a complete listing of major codes and their corresponding titles see p. 42-43.

The Online SIMS Class Roster


1. A class roster can be accessed from the Inquiry Menu (see page 3). Enter CIQ XE "SIMS:CIQ"  in the command line and hit enter. From the menu below select CSR or Course and Section Inquiry.


2. Enter the registration code on the Roster Inquiry Screen. (shown above)


3. The roster screen is shown above. Use the PF keys (the function keys on top of your keyboard) and the PA buttons (located below the menus on the SIMS screen) to move around and sort the roster.

Importance of Clearing the Student’s Records From Your Terminal

Remember a student’s records can only be viewed from one terminal at a time. Always exit by hitting the F1 key as soon as you finish viewing the records for a particular student so that other faculty or staff may access that student’s record.


The City College: Terminology





Exhibit A
1) Articulation: A decision that stipulates that coursework completed at one college unit will be accepted at another.   
2) Core/General Education Requirements: A required group of liberal arts and sciences course work designed to impart a general knowledge.  The required number of courses in this category varies according to degree objective.  
3) Discipline specific requirements: Coursework, both pre- and co-requisite, required to undertake coursework in a major field of study.
4) Electives: A portion of the overall credit requirement (120) not delegated to either the area of interest or Core/General Education, but open to student option in terms of CLAS course selection. 
5) Equivalent Course: Equal in degree fulfillment

6) Exemption: Waiver granted based on a fulfillment of a degree requirement via examination, written or oral; transfer coursework, or prior academic background.

7) Graduation Check: A formal evaluative checklist used to ascertain fulfillment of all degree requirements for the Baccalaureate.

8) Major Check:  An evaluative checklist of the subject or field of study chosen by a student to represent his principal interest.

9) Proficiency:  A demonstration by written or oral examination of   certified competency to undertake introductory or advanced- level college coursework.

10) Revised Core/General Education Requirements: An amended or revised set of requirements in the Liberal Arts & Sciences.
11) Native Student/Homegrown:  Student who has completed all requirements of the degree at The City College.

Exhibit B

Faculty Senate of the City College
Resolution Passed: December 16, 2004

Procedures to Address Violations of the 

CUNY Policy on Academic Integrity

WHEREAS the College must develop a range of procedures to implement the University's Academic Integrity Policy, and

WHEREAS the College's Office of Academic Standards and the Faculty Senate's Education Policy Committee have collaborated to develop faculty procedures to address violations of the CUNY Policy on Academic Integrity, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Faculty Senate endorses the procedures specified below.

Faculty Procedures to Address Violations of the CUNY

Policy on Academic Integrity

A. Informal Resolution Procedure

1. When a faculty member suspects there has been a violation of academic policy, he/she should meet with the student to discuss the matter.

2. If the student does not deny the charge and agrees to an informal penalty, the instructor may impose an academic sanction.

3. It is strongly recommended that the faculty member file a faculty report form with the  Office of the Academic Integrity Official (AIO) in NAC 5/216 within 15 business days  of the incident. The office of the AIO will provide the student with a copy and maintain a record of the incident.

B. Formal Resolution Procedure

1. When a faculty member suspects there has been a violation of academic policy, he/she should meet with the student to discuss the matter.

2. If the student denies the charge, and the faculty member seeks an academic and/or disciplinary sanction, the faculty member must file a faculty report form within fifteen days to the AI0 in NAC 5/216. The office of the AIO will provide the student with a copy.

(Continued next page)

Faculty Procedures to Address Violations of the CUNY Policy on Academic Integrity (continued)
3. While the case is under review by the AIO, the faculty member shall not assign a permanent grade, whether for the particular assignment(s) in question or for the course as a whole.

4. For the purpose of reporting grades to the Registrar, the faculty member shall use the grade of PEN until the case is resolved by the AIO.

5. The AIO will promptly inform the faculty member and the student when the case is resolved.

C. The Academic Integrity Office
1. In cases requiring a formal resolution, the AI0 will review all original and relevant documentation submitted by the faculty member and will contact the student regarding the charges and request a written appeal from the student. The AI0 will make every attempt to resolve the case prior to further referral. If there is no mutually acceptable resolution, the responsibility of the review will be forwarded to the Academic Integrity Committee or, if disciplinary sanctions are sought, to the Faculty Student Disciplinary Committee.

	[image: image3.png]



	Faculty Report Form

	
	NAC 5/216
	                                   Tel:(212) 650-8113   

	
	160 Convent Ave. New York, NY 10031
	                                 Fax: (212) 650-5919



Complete this form to report any instance of suspected and/or adjudicated academic dishonesty.  Make a copy of this form for your records and forwards the original along with copies of all available supporting documentation to the: 

Office of the Academic Integrity Official

NAC 5/216

	Student Name:
	Student ID: 

	Course:
	Section:
	Semester:

	Date of Violation: 

	Type of Violation:  FORMCHECKBOX 
  Cheating    FORMCHECKBOX 
  Plagiarism   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Other 

Explanation of Incident_________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

(Continue on Reverse)


 FORMCHECKBOX 
 The student has admitted the charged violation.  The matter will be resolved informally with the imposition of an academic penalty below:

( ) Failing Grade for Course ( ) Failing Grade for Exam/Paper ( ) Other

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 The student contests the allegation and will be requested to file a written response to the Academic Integrity Official (AIO).  The temporary grade of “PEN” will be assigned until the matter is formally adjudicated.  Please submit all supporting written documentation to the Office of the Academic Integrity Official (NAC 5/216).
Faculty Signature:_________________________________  Dept:_______________

Name (Printed) ____________________________________  Date:_______________

Office Ext. ______________   E-mail:______________________________________

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Adjudication___________________________________________________________

Signature of Adjudicator _______________________________________________________ Date:_____________



     CLAS COMMITTEE ON COURSE AND STANDING  
	COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS AND SCIENCE
	TEL: (212) 650-8113

	OFFICE OF ACADEMIC STANADARDS
	FAX: (212) 650-5919

	NAC 5/216 Convent Ave. @ 138th Street, New York, NY 10031



	1) Type and sign a brief statement outlining the exact nature of your request and a reasoned explanation of why the Committee should consider the appeal, i.e., what extreme circumstances justify your request?  If applicable, explain what steps you have taken to improve your academic capabilities.

	2)  Answer the following:

        Did a medical, legal, personal, financial, issue affect your schoolwork? 

( No           ( If Yes: provide documentation from a doctor, instructor, police, etc. 

Are you less than 30 credits away from graduation? 

 Or Are you requesting a course substitution to meet a requirement?
( No           ( If Yes: see your advisor and obtain:    

major check
(   core / general education check   (

	3)  Fill out (A) and (B) below   


	(A) Nature of Your Appeal (A)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Grade change

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 INC extension

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Late course withdrawal

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Reinstatement

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Requirement substitution

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 CPE

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other (please specify)

Course:

Semester:

Section:

Professor:

(B) Student Information (B)
Name:

SEEK? Y  FORMCHECKBOX 
 N FORMCHECKBOX 

Id (S.S.)#

Tel./Cell (Day)

Tel. (Eve.)

Address”

ANTICIPATED MAJOR/AREA OF INTEREST

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 I am not register with Student Disability Services (SDS)

                                   OR

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 I am registered with SDS and I authorize the Office of Student Disability to release any information relevant to my appeal to the Office of Academic Standards (sign below).

4) Drop off your appeal with this coversheet at NAC 5/216. You will receive a written response within 15 business days.



	









Exhibit E-2



Faculty Senate of the City College


Proposed Revision of 

Redefinition of the PEN Grade

WhereAS the CUNY Policy on Academic Integrity states that "Colleges should adopt the 'PEN' (Pending) Grade to facilitate the implementation of the Procedures for the Implementation of Sanctions" (p.3), and

WhereAS the College's current academic regulations stipulate that "The grade of ‘PEN’ is given when the student has completed all the work in the course, including the final exam, but the instructor wishes to give the student an opportunity to take another final exam to earn a D rather than an F" (v. CCNY Undergraduate Bulletin 2003-05, p. 275), therefore

be it resolved that use of the PEN grade shall be used in cases in which the award of a final grade awaits the resolution of a student appeal to the Office of Academic Integrity; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the grade of ‘PEN’ will continue to be used by the Sophie Davis School of Biomedical Education as a temporary grade for BMED/MED courses, until the student has completed the review course and/or reassessment examination.

Therefore, the Sophie Davis School of Biomedical Education will continue the use of the grade or “PEN” as presently exists in their academic grading policy, (Student Handbook of Academic Policies and Procedures, 2004 Edition, p.15) until the end of the 2005-2006 Academic year; therefore

be it further resolved that the PEN grade may resolve to any permanent grade.

Proposed by the Educational Policy Committee and modified by the Executive Committee, 12/16/04.

Passed at the Senate Plenary of December 16, 2004

Faculty Senate Of the City College


Resolution of Withdrawals and Incompletes Awarded to Students Called for Military Service

WHEREAS an unknown number of the City College students are being called up for military service during the current Iraq conflict, and

WHEREAS they have no or little control over the dates of their call-up or the length of their deployment overseas; and 

WHEREAS it would be unfair personally, and harmful to the College community of which they are a part, for them to forfeit in part or whole the course credit for which they are registered at the time of their call to military service; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Faculty Senate reaffirms the right of Faculty to use their discretion to show students, who are called to military service during a semester, the utmost flexibility with regard to involuntary Incompletes and Withdrawals, so that the College may not be penalizing such students for serving their country.

Passed at the Senate Plenary of April 21, 2005.

UNDERGRADUATE LANGUAGE REQUIREMENT


College of Liberal Arts & Sciences (CLAS). For students entering the City 

College in the Fall of 1988 or later, the requirement is as follows: 

B.A. and Urban Legal Studies students  

(Four years of a foreign language in High School or 

(A fourth semester level course of any foreign language at CCNY.

For B.S. and B. F. A. students, one of the following:

(Two years of a foreign language in High School or 

(Second semester level course of any foreign language at CCNY.

For the School of Education, Elementary Education Program:

(Spanish 121 and 122, or Placement/competency examination.

For The Sophie Davis School of Biomedical Education: 

(Completion of two (2) semesters of any one foreign language course, 

during the first year.

For Students in the Schools of Engineering and Architecture

(Two years in High School or 

(Two semesters at the College level.

                                          Sequence of Courses
The following courses are sequential within each language track and

 may not be taken simultaneously:

(Regular Language Sequence: 121 ( 122 (123 (224, or

                                                   121(122(225 (Intensive Intermediate)

(Spanish for Latino/ Bilingual Students: 191(192(Electives (321 or 

322 or 324)

Exhibit I 

Equivalency for General Education Requirements for BA and BFA Degrees

(This includes only Gen Ed requirements and does not include all degree requirements)

[Speech, Foreign Language, CPE, etc.]

Students with a CUNY A.A. or A.S. degree: have fulfilled all requirements.

You ought to encourage them to fulfill the appropriate language requirement for the degrees they are pursuing at City (BA, BFA, BS, etc), but for the moment we are not requiring transfers with AA or AS degrees to meet our language requirement.

Gen Ed Requirements:

All courses must carry 3 credits or more to qualify for equivalency.

	CCNY Gen Ed Requirements
	Equivalency

	FIQWS
	Any Freshman Composition course.

	FQUAN, Math 150, Math 173, Math 195 or placement into Calculus
	Pre-Calculus for exemption from any of these courses.

	Artistic Perspective
	Any course in art, architecture, music or theatre history theory or appreciation.

	Literary Perspective
	Any course in literature.

	US History
	Any course in US history or culture.

	Global
	Any course in history or culture outside of the American or European tradition.  It can include a course that centers on Europe, but features studies in colonialism or European exploration in the New World.

	Philosophical
	A course in philosophy, logic or ethics.

	Self and Society
	A course in psychology, sociology, political science or economics.

	Science
	A course in science (does not have to have a lab or interactive component).

	Science with Interactive Component
	A science course with a lab, or with some kind of activity that allows students to see or work with science first hand.

	Two Courses in a department outside the major
	Two courses in any department outside the student’s major.  One course can be a “Perspective” taken by the student.  In that case, the student must show another course in the same (corresponding) department from another college.

	
	


	


MATH SKAT PLACEMENT-

LEVEL


PLACEMENT


CUTOFF SCORES
41


USIP 71


Failed Math I

42


Math 80/150


Pass SKAT or SAT or 








Regents Exemption 

44


Math 173/180/190

Pass SKAT or SAT or 








Regents Exemption plus7 on 








Part III

45


Math 185/195


Pass SKAT or SAT or 








Regents Exemption plus 14 








On Part III & 3 on Part IV

47


Math 201/205


Pass SKAT or SAT or 







Regent Exemption plus 14








On Part III & 4 on Part IV 








And 7 on part V

Math COMPASS Placement

PLACEMENT




CUTOFF SCORES
USIP 71


Failed Math 1/S1 and/or Math 2/S2

Math 80/150


Pass Math 1/S1 and Math 2/S2 or SAT/Regents Exemption

Math 173/180/190

Pass Math 1/S1 and Math 2/S2 or SAT/Regents Exemption





Plus 40 on Algebra/S2

Math 185


Pass Math 1/S1 and Math 2/S2 or SAT/Regents Exemption





Plus 50 on Algebra/S2 & 35 on College Algebra/S3

Math 195


Pass Math 1/S1 and Math 2/S2 or SAT/Regents Exemption





Plus 50 on Algebra/S2 & 35 on College Algebra/S3 & 27





On Trigonometry /S5
Math 195/205


Pass Math 1/S1 and Math 2/S2 or SAT/Regents Exemption





Plus 65 on Algebra/S2 & 50 on College Algebra/3 & 





27 on Trigonometry /S5

Math 201


Pass Math 1/S1 and Math 2/S2 or SAT/Regents Exemption





Plus 65 on Algebra S2 & 50 on College Algebra/S3 & 45 





On Trigonometry /S5

Math SKAT


Math COMPASS

Passing Score = 25P

Math 1/S1: (Pre-Algebra): Passing Score = 27P





Math 2/S2: (Algebra): Passing Score = 27P





Math 3: (Algebra/S2, College Algebra/S3, Trigonometry/S5


MAJOR CODES

	Division
	Code
	Program Title
	Award

	SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

	Undergrad
	5IA
	ARCHITECTURE
	BS

	Undergrad
	513
	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
	BS

	Undergrad
	009
	Waiting for Architecture 
	BS

	SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

	Undergrad
	611
	CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
	BE

	Undergrad
	612
	CIVIL ENGINEERING
	BE

	Undergrad
	F16
	COMPUTER ENGINEERING
	BE

	Undergrad
	616
	COMPUTER SCIENCE
	BS

	Undergrad
	613
	ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
	BE

	Undergrad
	614
	MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
	BE

	Undergrad
	650
	ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
	BE

	Undergrad
	003
	Waiting for Civil Engineering
	

	Undergrad
	004
	Waiting for Chemical Engineering 
	

	Undergrad
	005
	Waiting for Electrical Engineering
	

	Undergrad
	006
	Waiting for Mechanical Engineering
	

	Undergrad
	007
	Waiting for Computer Science
	

	Undergrad
	008
	Waiting for Computer Engineering 
	

	DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE (CLAS)

	Undergrad
	351
	ANTHROPOLOGY
	BA

	Undergrad
	141
	AREA STUDIES-ASIAN-LATIN AMER-RUSSIAN
	BA

	Undergrad
	142
	AREA STUDIES-BLACK-PUERTO RICAN-JEWISH
	BA

	Undergrad
	353
	ECONOMICS
	BA

	Undergrad
	358
	INTERNATIONAL STUDIES
	BA

	Undergrad
	355
	MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
	BA

	Undergrad
	359
	POLITICAL SCIENCE
	BA

	Undergrad
	361
	PRE-LAW
	BA

	Undergrad
	362 
	PSYCHOLOGY
	BA

	Undergrad
	CFB 
	PSYCHOLOGY
	BS

	Undergrad
	363
	SOCIOLOGY
	BA

	Undergrad
	369
	URBAN LEGAL STUDIES
	BA

	SCHOOL OF EDUCATION (CLAS)

	Undergrad
	925
	ART"K-12"TEACHER
	BA

	Undergrad
	926
	BILINGUAL CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
	BSED

	Undergrad
	927
	BILINGUAL EXTENSION
	CERT

	Undergrad
	918
	BIOLOGY "7-12”
	BS

	Undergrad
	916
	CHEMISTRY"7-12"
	BS

	Undergrad
	922
	CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
	BSED

	Undergrad
	919
	EARTH SCIENCE “7-12”
	BS

	Undergrad
	920
	ENGLISH"7-12”
	BA

	Undergrad
	921
	LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH: SPANISH
	BA

	Undergrad
	915
	MATHEMATICS "7-12"
	BA

	Undergrad
	924
	MUSIC "K-12" TEACHER
	BA

	Undergrad
	923
	MUSIC “K-12” TEACHER
	BFA

	Undergrad
	917
	PHYSICS "7-12"
	BS

	Undergrad
	913
	SOCIAL STUDIES "7-12"
	BA

	Undergrad
	002
	Waiting for Education
	

	DIVISION OF HUMANITIES & ARTS (CLAS)

	Undergrad
	140
	AMERICAN STUDIES
	BA

	Undergrad
	111
	ART
	BA

	Undergrad
	121
	COMMUNICATIONS
	BA

	Undergrad
	113
	COMPARATIVE LITERATURE
	BA

	Undergrad
	EDM
	ELECTRONIC DESIGN & MULTIMEDIA DESIGN
	BFA

	Undergrad
	1AD
	ENGLISH
	BA

	Undergrad
	118
	FILM
	BFA

	Undergrad
	356
	HISTORY
	BA

	Undergrad
	119
	MUSIC
	BFA

	Undergrad
	145
	MUSIC
	BA


	DIVISION OF HUMANITIES & ARTS (continued)

	Undergrad
	360
	PHILOSOPHY
	BA

	Undergrad
	130
	ROMANCE LANG "FRENCH, ITALIAN, SPANISH”
	BA

	Undergrad
	146
	THEATRE
	BA

	DIVISION OF SCIENCE (CLAS)

	Undergrad
	436
	BIOLOGY
	BS

	Undergrad
	43F
	BIOLOGY
	BA

	Undergrad
	446
	CHEMISTRY
	BS

	Undergrad
	431
	GEOLOGY
	BA

	Undergrad
	439
	GEOLOGY
	BS

	Undergrad
	445
	MATH IN SCIENTIFIC & INDUST APPLICATIONS
	BS

	Undergrad
	44B
	MATHEMATICS
	BA

	Undergrad
	442
	MATHEMATICS
	BS

	Undergrad
	44C
	PHYSICS
	BA

	Undergrad
	4DC
	PHYSICS
	BS

	Undergrad
	001
	Waiting for Science
	

	OTHER CLAS MAJOR CODES

	Undergrad
	890
	CUNY BA
	

	Undergrad
	220
	EARLYCHILDHOOD EDUCATION (at CWE)
	BS

	Undergrad
	888
	INTERDISCIP LIB ARTS & SCI (WORKER ED)
	BA

	Undergrad
	889
	INTERDISCIP LIB ARTS & SCI (WORKER ED)
	BS

	Undergrad
	999
	Undecided Undergraduate Liberal Arts
	

	Undergrad
	HSP
	High School Program
	

	SOPHIE DAVIS SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL EDUCATION

	Undergrad
	575
	BIOMEDICAL SCIENCE (SOPHIE DAVIS)
	BS

	Undergrad
	576
	PHYSICIAN’S ASSISTANT
	BS


X. INDEX

(USA Patriot Act), 10

“F” Policy, 9

Academic Integrity Policy and Procedure, 8

Administrative Issues, 11

Advising


Gateway Academy, 20

Appeals, 4


Reinstatement, 13

Attendance Online, 12

Basic Requirements, 14


Speech Proficiency, 14

CCNY Writing Center, 20

CCS, 3

Center for Teaching & Learning, 19

Changing Majors and the Language


Requirement, 14

College-Wide Committees, 3

Core Substitutions, 14

CPE see CUNY-Wide Testing Policies

CUNY Transfer Students, 15


A.A. or A.S. Degree, 15

CUNY –Wide Testing Policies, 16


CUNY Proficiency Exam (CPE), 18


CUNY/ACT, 16

Emergency Withdrawal, 12

ESL, 16

Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 


(FERPA), 10




Grading, 6


Change of Grade, 8


Change of Grade Form, 33


CUNY-Wide Grading Policies, 6

Disputed Grades, 8


Earned Grades/Unearned Grades, 6


Grade Changes, 5


Grade Extensions, 7


INC grades, 7


Pass/Fail, 13


PEN grades, 9


Submission of, 6

Graduation Check, 15

Independent Studies, 13

Military Service, 10

Office of International 

Student & Scholar Services, 19

Permits, 13

RE-Entry, 13

Roster, 11

SEEK, 16

SIMS, 21


CIQ, 23


SIQ, 24


SRI, 24

Student Disability Services (SDS), 19

Student Records, 11

Student Resources, 10

Syllabus, 11

Technical Credits, 15

Webgrade, 12

Wellness & Counseling Center, 19

Workplace Violence, 10

Writing Across the Curriculum, 15

�








Fall 2008 Handbook


on Academic Policies


and Procedures





Committees on Course and Standing





All unresolved grades must be submitted prior to the graduation date being posted to SIMS.  On that date the transcript is sealed. 








,VM/ESA,Version 2 Release 4.0,Online at,CUNY/UCC,                        ,


                         VV         VV MM         MM


                         VV         VV MMM       MMM


                         VV         VV MM M     M MM


                         VV         VV MM  M   M  MM


                          VV       VV  MM   M M   MM


                           VV     VV   MM    M    MM


                 EEEEEEEEEEEEE   SSSSSSSSSSS      MAAAAA


                 EE          VV SS     MM  SS     AA   AA


                 EE           VVSS     MM        AAM    AA


                 EE            VSS     MM       AAMM     AA


                 EEEEEEEEEEE     SSSSSSSSSSS   AAAAAAAAAAAAA


                 EE                        SS  AA         AA


                 EE                        SS  AA         AA


                 EE             SS         SS  AA         AA


                 EEEEEEEEEEEEE   SSSSSSSSSSS   AA         AA





Fill in your USERID and PASSWORD and press ENTER


(Your password will not appear when you type it)


USERID   ===>,        ,


PASSWORD ===>,                                        ,





COMMAND  ===>,d vtam


                                                          ,Running   CUNYVM











                                                                        ,Menu 1


VTAM addr:,V07D226           ,CUNY VM VTAM Menu              ,This VTAM:,NMT07





            You can select a node with the cursor and press, Enter,.





 ,HELP      , ,BBMIS     , ,BCMIS     , ,BHMIS     , ,BMACADM   , ,BXCC


 ,BXMIS     , ,CCMIS     , ,CITYNET   , ,CLMIS     , ,CUNYPLUS  , ,CUNYVM


 ,HCMIS     , ,HOMIS     , ,ILSTEST   , ,JJMIS     , ,KBCC      , ,KBMIS


 ,KIXCICS   , ,LCMIS     , ,LGMIS     , ,MAI       , ,MEMIS     , ,NMT07


 ,NOTISTRN  , ,NYMIS     , ,NYSDOL    , ,NYSOSCA   , ,NYSOSCP   , ,QBCC


 ,QBMIS     , ,QCMIS     , ,RFCICS    , ,SIMIS     , ,T/BHMIS   , ,T/CICS


 ,T/LCMIS   , ,T/TELE    , ,TELECOM   , ,TESTVM    , ,TESTVTAM  , ,UAPC


 ,WYLBUR    , ,YCMIS     , ,EXIT








APPLICATION =>CCMIS ,


-------------------------------------------------------------------------------


























The City University of New York                                         E1GJ3B





        PPPPPPP         //    CCCCCCC     CCCCCCC


        PP    PP       //    CC          CC


        PP    PP      //     CC          CC


        PPPPPPP      //      CC          CC


        PP          //       CC          CC


        PP         //        CC          CC


        PP        //          CCCCCCC     CCCCCCC IIIIIIII    SSSSSSS


                                    MMM     MMM      II      SS     SS


                                    MMMM   MMMM      II      SS


                  CUNY/CCMIS        MM MM MM MM      II       SSSSSSS


                     IDMS           MM  MMM  MM      II             SS


                                    MM   M   MM      II      SS     SS


EXIT--> ENTER ANY PFKEY             MM       MM   IIIIIIII    SSSSSSS





Type in your USERID and PASSWORD and press ENTER


(Change your PASSWORD by entering a NEW PASSWORD)





USERID       ===>,     ,


PASSWORD     ===>,        ,


NEW PASSWORD ===>,        ,











MNUPG012,008       , STUDENT INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM   ,09/06/2002,155453





                       SIQ = STUDENT INQUIRY





                       CIQ = COURSE INQUIRY








         ,ENTER THREE CHARACTER CODE FOR FUNCTION YOU DESIRE:,SIQ,














ENTER=ENTER DATA                                    F12=END SESSION











MNUPG014,007       , STUDENT INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM   ,09/06/2002,155705





   GCQ = GRADE CHANGE INQ              |   PHQ = PROBATION/DISCHARGE INQ


   OIQ = ID NUMBER CHANGE INQ          |   HSI = HIGH SCHOOL INQ


   SEI = EMERGENCY INQ                 |   SNC = NAME CHANGE INQ


   SKT = SKILLS TESTS INQ              |   SKA = SKILLS APPEAL INQ


   SKX = SKILLS EXEMPT/WAIVER INQ      |   SKP = SKILLS PLACEMENT INQ


   SRI = TRANSCRIPT INQ                |   SII = STUDENT IMMUNIZATION INQ


   SPR = PROGRAM CODES INQ             |   STU = STUDENT INFORMATION INQ


   STM = TERM ACAD SUMMARY INQ         |   DIQ = DEGREE INFORMATION INQ


   TSI = TAP/STAP/APTS INQ             |   GPA = CUM GPA CALCULATE


   CPI = COLLEGE PREPARATORY INQ       |








         ,ENTER THREE CHARACTER CODE FOR FUNCTION YOU DESIRE:,SRI,














PMTPG003,006    ,     STUDENT TRANSCRIPT INQUIRY             ,09/06/2002,160149








         ,_________,    ,09/2002,


         ,STUDENT ID    ,TERM








         ,___________________,    ,______________,    ,______________,


         ,NAME: LAST              ,FIRST              ,MIDDLE





ALL INFORMATION ON THE STUDENT SYSTEM IS TO BE CONSIDERED CONFIDENTIAL


AND FOR INTERNAL COLLEGE USE ONLY. IT MAY NOT BE RELEASED IN ANY FORM.


THE REGISTRAR'S OFFICE IS THE ONLY OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO RELEASE DATA.





ENTER STUDENT ID OR NAME


ENTER=ENTER DATA                                                      PF12=MENU











TRAPG002,018    ,       TRANSCRIPT SELECTION                ,09/06/2002,160419


111-11-1111,Sxxxx, Axxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx                                     ,SEX,M


ADDR,89-42 116TH STREET         ,QUEENS         ,NY,11418-3107  ,(718) 805-4778


PROG,ENAP                ,STOP,                    ,PROB, ,RES,102


READING,  ,WRITING,  ,MATH,  ,            ,  ,   , , ,





             ,DEGREE TYPES                   ,EXISTS FOR STUDENT





        ,UNDERGRAD DEGREE.............(1)        ,YES





        ,UNDERGRAD SECOND DEGREE......(2)        ,NO





        ,GRADUATE  DEGREE.............(3)        ,YES





        ,GRADUATE  SECOND DEGREE......(4)        ,NO





        ,UNDERGRAD NONDEGREE..........(5)        ,NO





        ,GRADUATE  NONDEGREE..........(6)        ,NO





        ,TRANSCRIPT DEGREE SELECTION............ ,1,


                                                                       ,______,








ENTER=ENTER DATA                                                PF1=NEW STUDENT











Probation/Dismissal Status





Semester, Program, Major Info19.





TRAPG004,048    ,        UNDERGRADUATE DEGREE               ,09/06/2002,160810


000-00-0000,Pxxxxx, Dxxxx                                      ,SEX,F        ,


ADDR,PO BOX xxx                 ,BRONX          ,NY,10453-0000  ,(718) xxx-xxxx


PROG,UR                  ,STOP,                    ,PROB, ,RES,932,DOB,07/31/71


READING,P ,WRITING,P ,MATH,P ,            , ,   , , , ,


 FA90 DA-2-1-MUG-S , FA91 DA-1-2-MUG-S , SP92 (CONTINUED)  , SP93 (CONTINUED)


*CSK  00108  0.0P  ,*CHEM 00501  1.0#F , 14.0  11.0  1.857 , WCIV 10200  3.0B


*ENGL 00200  2.0B  , PSY  10200  3.0B  ,                   , 13.0   9.0  2.333


*FO   00108  0.0P  , SOC  10500  3.0C  , FA92 DA-1-3-MUG-S ,


*MATH 07100  0.0P  , SPAN 12100  4.0W  , BIO  10500  4.0B  , SU93 DA-1-4-MUG-S


*SSC  00208  2.0B  , WHUM 10100  3.0B  , NURS 22300  2.0C  , BIO  33200  4.0C


  4.0   4.0  3.000 , 14.0   9.0  2.400 , PSY  22600  3.0B  ,  4.0   4.0  2.000


                   ,                   , PSY  24800  3.0B  ,


 SP91 DA-1-1-MUG-S , SP92 DA-1-3-MUG-S , 12.0  12.0  2.833 , FA93 DA-1-4-MUG-S


*CSK  00200  2.0B  , BIO  10500  4.0D  ,                   , BIO  33300  4.0W


 ENGL 11000  3.0B  ,*CHEM 00501  1.0A  , SP93 DA-1-4-MUG-S , CHEM 12600  4.0B


*MATH 07200  0.0B  , PHIL 10100  3.0C  , BIO  33200  4.0W  ,  8.0   4.0  3.000


 PE   13300  1.0P  , WS   10000  3.0A  , PSY  26600  3.0C  ,


  6.0   6.0  3.000 , WCIV 10100  3.0#FI, WCIV 10100  3.0C  , SEE NEXT PAGE---->


CUMULATIVE INFORMATION                    ,         ,                 ,______,


GPA,2.934,TOT CRED,138.0 ,CRED ATTM,154.0 ,INDX CRED,137.0 ,QP,402.0  ,


LOC CRD,138.0,TRF CRD,  0.0,OTH CRD,  0.0,F-REP,  4.0,F-GRAD, 0.0,REM HRS, 22.0





PF1=NEW STUDENT  PA1=NEXT PAGE  PA2=PRIOR PAGE  PF4=COMMENTS  PF6=SELECT DEGREE











Total Credits





Navigation Instructions





Overall GPA.





Skills Test Info





MNUPG014,007       , STUDENT INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM   ,09/06/2002,16151





                       SEQ = COURSE SECTION INQ





                       CSQ = COURSE AND SECTION INQ





                       CSR = ROSTER INQ














         ,ENTER THREE CHARACTER CODE FOR FUNCTION YOU DESIRE:,CSR,





ENTER=ENTER DATA                                                 PF12=MAIN MEN











CSSPG026,006    , COURSE SECTION STUDENT ROSTER INQUIRY      ,09/06/2002,161651





         ,SEMESTER/YEAR (MM/YYYY) ,09/2002,





         ,DISCIPLINE              ,_____,





         ,NUMBER                  ,_____,           ,ENTER SEMESTER/YEAR


                                                          ,AND


         ,DIVISION                ,_,               ,SECTION FIELDS


                                                          ,OR


         ,SECTION                 ,_____,           ,REGISTRATION CODE





         ,REGISTRATION CODE       ,2918,








ENTER=ENTER DATA                    PF1=NEW SECTION                   PF12=MENU











CSSPG029,007    , COURSE SECTION STUDENT ROSTER INQUIRY      ,09/06/2002,162126





DIV DISCP NUMBER TYPE SEC   CODE DESCRIPTION          CRED  HRS  EQCR STATUS


,D ,PORT ,12100 ,    ,EF   ,2980,BASIC 1             , 4.0 , 6.0, 4.0,ACTIVE


TERM,09/2002                     ,LIMIT, 16,ENROLLED, 16,LAST UPDATE,09/04/2002





LAST               FIRST    STUDENT ID   D A G MAJ1 MAJ2   DATE     USER  GRADE


Oxxxx              Yxxxxx  ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,8,145 ,    ,05/21/2002,S00W3 ,


Txxxxx             Axxxxxx ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,4,999 ,    ,05/23/2002,S00W3 ,


Pxxxxx             Sxxxxx  ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,6,362 ,    ,05/23/2002,I06VR ,


Jxxxxx             Axxxxx  ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,3,999 ,    ,05/28/2002,S00W3 ,


Rxxxxxxxx          Yxxx    ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,2,362 ,    ,05/29/2002,I06VR ,


Sxxxxxx            Wxxxxxxx,000-00-0000 ,D,1,3,999 ,    ,06/03/2002,A06SD ,


Gxxxxxx            Dxxx    ,000-00-0000 ,D,3,4,002 ,    ,07/15/2002,A25DC ,


Exxxxxx            Exxxxxx ,000-00-0000 ,D,3,9,999 ,    ,07/16/2002,A25DC ,


Jxxxx              Rxxxx   ,000-00-0000 ,D,4,8,999 ,   ,07/17/2002,A25DC,


Txxxxx             Gxxxxxxx,000-00-0000 ,D,3,2,999 ,    ,07/23/2002,A13RE ,


Gxxxxxxxxxx        Txxxxxx ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,8,141 ,    ,08/18/2002,A18SS ,


Rxxxxxxxx          Lxxxxx  ,000-00-0000 ,D,3,3,999 ,    ,08/22/2002,A01HU ,


Zxxxxxxxx          Jxxxxx  ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,2,1AD ,    ,08/29/2002,A22HU ,


Sxxxxx             Exxxx   ,000-00-0000 ,D,1,7,999 ,    ,08/30/2002,A11SS ,








PF1=NEW SECTION     PA1=NEXT PAGE     PA2=PRIOR PAGE     PF5=SORT     PF12=MENU











Exploring the System





Remember: you can’t accidentally change or delete anything by viewing the system.  Feel free to experiment with the different menus and screens.





Division of Social Sciences (CLAS)





Exhibit C





Exhibit D





To do before you hand in your appeal:








Exhibit E





Instructor Reviews Transcript and Fills


In Student’s Current Grade





Instructor assigns 


New Grade





3 signatures are required for processing 





CHANGE OF GRADE FORM





	________________________________________________________     ____________


	Student’s Name (last, first)                                     	                         I.D. Number	   Class Code


				


				       ___________________   ________   __________   _________     


				         Term Ending Month/Year      Department   Course Number        Section


				     


                   Original Grade   		                          New Grade 





    Instructor’s Name and Signature			            Date		         


FOR OFFICE USE


      Chairperson’s Signature				               Date                      Terminal Initial                                       Date 


  


  


     Dean or CCS Chair’s Signature                                               Date              Record Card Initial                         Date








All routine grade changes 


(those filed on time)


can be referred to the Divisional Deans Office.


 However, changing of a Permanent grade requires the signature of the Chair of the Committee on 


Course and Standing




















A space is allotted on the BACK of this form for the instructor’s REQUIRED written explanation. If additional space is needed attach a separate sheet of paper.





Please note that a faculty member cannot authorize additional  time beyond ten weeks into the following semester.  If the grade form is not submitted by the institutional deadline refer to page 6 for the alternate grade change route. 





Student is granted an Incomplete by Instructor.





anted an Incomplete by Instructor.








Student completes coursework by institutional deadline. 





Form to Chair for Approval�





Form to Dean for Approval�








Instructor changes Incomplete Grade to a Permanent grade.





Form to the Registrar.





Exhibit F





Exhibit G





Exhibit H











Exhibit J





Exhibit K





Division of Social Sciences (CLAS)





�





�








� City University of New York, Policy on Academic Integrity, June 2004


� Maintaining matriculation can almost never be accomplished by simply meeting the minimum 2.0 or “C” requirement.  An advisor should recommend to the probationary student that he/she should get “B’s” or better in order to improve the grade point average and maintain matriculation.


� For students with less than 25 credits different provisions will apply. See p. 294 in the 2007-2009 bulletin.


� Adapted from The City College Grade Submission Policy 2001.


� The OAS has devised a form for this purpose. See exhibit D. 


6 The City College bulletin has historically noted that the student’s ability to meet deadlines is a criterion for good academic standing.  


� The Sophie Davis School will continue to use the “PEN� XE "Grading" �” grade for other than Integrity issues.  


� Senate resolution approved December 2004 (see exhibit B).


� On April 21, 2005, the Faculty Senate adopted a resolution concerning students in this category: “The Faculty Senate reaffirms the right of Faculty to use their discretion to show students called to military service during a semester every flexibility with regard to involuntary Incompletes and Withdrawals, so that such students shall not be penalized by the College for serving their country.” (Exhibit G)


� From the Office of the General Counsel and Vice-Chancellor for Legal Affairs issued STUDENT ADVISORY MEMORANDUM (April 5, 2005).  Please refer to this document for further details.


� Ibid.


� The instructor should provide the student with a note that stipulates the course number and section, course registration code, name of the student and identification number, as well as dates of class attendance.   


� Adapted from April 1992 CCS memo, “Guidelines for Independent Study”


� The Engineering degree is an exception.


� The CPI requirement is academic coursework that should have been completed at the High School level.  However, students may fulfill the requirement by taking suitable coursework at the college level.  


� Students who hold 2-year degrees from Non-CUNY schools are not exempt from The City College core requirements.


� For a student who last registered pre-1994, consult the Registrar’s Office.





PAGE  
43

_1186561837.bin

_1093435319/Cunyvm.lnk

